

Virender Kumar v. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No.8718 of 2023

23.04.2026 Present: Mr. Ashwani Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Mamta Devi, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Heard for some time. Learned Additional Advocate General to inform the Court as to after the filing of the reply how many persons have been accommodated by way of appointment on compassionate basis in terms of seniority list Annexure R-10 appended with the reply.

Besides this, the competent Officer shall also file an affidavit mentioning therein as to who all have been appointed on compassionate basis against Class-III posts w.e.f. 01.01.2020 upto 30.04.2025 alongwith the date of death of their predecessor in interest, which resulted in offer of appointment to them on compassionate basis. Needful be done within period of three weeks.

List on 28.05.2026.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 23, 2026
(*Vinod*)