

**Virender Kumar v. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No.8718 of 2023**

17.06.2026 Present: Mr. Ashwani Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Ishan Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents.

On the request of learned Additional Advocate General, list on 07.07.2026 to enable him to have instructions as to why the petitioner could not have been accommodated in the same manner in which the person reflected at serial No.34 in the affidavit has been adjusted, as it is the case of the petitioner that his brother sacrificed his life in the line of duty while making an endeavour to save the life of another person.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

June 17, 2026
(*Vinod*)